Leoni Township Office 913 Fifth Street

Michigan Center, Michigan 49254 PHONE: (517) 764-4694 FAX: (517) 764-1380

Leonitownship.com

PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES January 8th, 2020

The Leoni Township Planning Commission held a meeting Wednesday, January 9th, 2020 @ 6:30 p.m. 913 Fifth Street, Leoni Township Meeting Hall, Michigan Center, Michigan.

Meeting opened to call of the Chair: 6:30 pm

Members Present: V. Beckwith, J. Southworth, D. Helmlinger, B. Lester, L. Maurer and K. Cole

Members absent: J. Spencer

Persons in attendance: 1

Purpose of Planning Commission read by V. Beckwith

Motion by L. Maurer supported by D. Helmlinger to approve the January 8th Agenda as written **Motion adopted by voice vote**

Motion by L. Maurer and supported by J. Southworth to approve the December 18th minutes as written. **Motion adopted by voice vote**

Public Comment: Open at 6:37 pm.

Closed at 6:37 pm.

OLD BUSINESS:

Master Plan

- **D. Helmlinger:** Handed out goals & objectives paper work to the board for review. These are goals and objectives I found from other townships. I thought we could review them since Grant told us not to go ahead without him. Don't feel we did enough to get a good survey.
- **K. Cole:** I agree. It is okay legally but not enough of a community response.
- **B. Lester:** Can we put the survey in the elections that are going on this year.
- **K.** Cole: That is a good idea.
- **V. Beckwith:** We could also put the surveys at the Lions club and other clubs in the area.
- **J. Southworth:** I can take them to the lioness.

Motion by K. Cole, supported by D. Helmlinger to send out a winter 2020 community survey to a sample size of 1300 township residents.

Motion by D. Helmlinger, supported by L. Maurer to adjourn the meeting. Motion adopted by voice vote

Adjourn 7:20 pm.

Next meeting: January 22, 2020